hereby legalized and made of the same force and effect as though the same had been done within such three years. Provided, that nothing herein contained shall be construed as affecting any vested rights or any action or proceeding now pending.

Approved April 16, 1915.

CHAPTER 162-S. F. No. 505.

An Act fixing the compensation of the custodian of public documents in the office of the secretary of state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. \$1,500 salary for custodian of public documents.—The yearly salary of the custodian of public documents in the office of the secretary of state, shall be fifteen hundred (1500) dollars, per annum.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 16, 1915.

CHAPTER 163-S. F. No. 162.

An Act fixing the salary of the deputy clerk of the supreme court and authorizing the appointment of an assistant clerk of the supreme court and fixing his salary.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. \$2,500 salary for deputy clerk of supreme court, and additional stenographer provided.—The salary of the deputy clerk of the supreme court shall be two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500.00) per annum. The clerk of the supreme court is hereby authorized to appoint an additional assistant in his office at a salary not to exceed nine hundred dollars (\$900.00) per annum.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 16, 1915.

CHAPTER 164-S. F. No. 148.

An Act prohibiting any officer or employee of the department of banking from being a stockholder, director, officer, trustee, assignee or employee of any bank or financial institution or corporation within this state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State bank examiners or employees prohibited from holding bank stock.—No person who is a bank examiner, or

other officer or employee of the department of banking of this state shall be a stockholder, director, officer, trustee, assignee or employee of any banking, savings or financial institution or corporation within the state. Any person violating the provisions of this act shall be removed from such office or employment by the superintendent of banks.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 16, 1915.

CHAPTER 165—S. F. No. 533.

An Act to amend Section 11 of Chapter 569 of the Laws of 1913, relating to hotel inspection.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Expenses of deputy hotel inspector to be certified to state auditor.—That Section 11 of Chapter 569 of the Laws of 1913, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 11. On or before the 15th day of each month the hotel inspector shall certify to the state anditor the amount due to his deputy as necessary expenses for the preceding month, giving the items of such expenses; also the items and amounts of all expenses necessarily incurred by him in the performance of his duties, including the cost of blanks, stationery, postage and travel; also the amount due the stenographer as compensation for the preceding month, and such salaries and expenses being duly audited shall be paid by the state out of the appropriation therefor.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 16, 1915.

CHAPTER 166-S. F. No. 629.

An Act to provide for the membership and election of members of the board of park commissioners in cities now or hereafter having a population of over fifty thousand (50,000) inhabitants and not having a home rule charter and repealing all acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Composition of Minneapolis board of park commissioners after January, 1917.—In each city in the State of Minnesota now or hereafter having more than fifty thousand